Wik

GOVERNMENT

Redfern Station Upgrade -
New Southern Concourse

Environmental Impact Statement

i [
(hE ||||ﬁ|||||n”.

' ’ Nl - s T ’_. LS 2

Transport for NSW | May 2020




AECOM

Certification

Redfern Station Upgrade - Environment Impact Statement ‘(““"
W\

Certification
NSW

GOVERNMENT

Submission of Environmental Impact Statement

This Environmental Impact Statement has been prepared under Part 5.1 of the (NSW) Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and in accordance with Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000.

Environmental Impact Statement prepared by:

Project manager Lead author Indgpendent
reviewer
Name Rachel O’'Hara Dylan Drysdale Catherine Brady
. Principal Environmental | Senior Environmental | Technical Director -
Position Co . .
Scientist Scientist Environment
Bachelor of Science Bachelor of Arts
Bachelor of (Environmental (Hons) Geography
Qualifications Environmental Science; | Science); Certificate of | and Economics
CEnvP Environmental Master of Regional

Management Systems | and Urban Planning

Address

AECOM Australia Pty Ltd
Level 21

420 George Street
Sydney

NSW 2000

In respect of

Environmental Impact Statement Redfern Station Upgrade — New
Southern Concourse

Applicant Name

Transport for NSW

Applicant Address

18 Lee Street
Chippendale NSW 2008

Proposed
development

Redfern Station Upgrade — New Southern Concourse involves the
construction and operation of a pedestrian concourse to the south of the
existing Lawson Street concourse providing both lift and stair access to
Platforms 1-10. The new pedestrian concourse would provide a new
connection across the railway corridor, extending between Little Eveleigh
Street and Marian Street in the suburbs of Redfern and Eveleigh and
include associated interchange upgrades.

Land to be
developed

Located on land that forms part of the existing rail corridor and adjacent
land owned by the NSW Government or Council owned land.

Environmental
Impact Statement

An Environmental Impact Statement is attached that assesses all matters
specified in the Secretary’s Environmental Assessment Requirements
dated 20 December 2019, in accordance with Division 5.2 of the (NSW)
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and other relevant
legislation.

| certify that | have prepared the contents of the Environmental Impact
Statement in accordance with Schedule 2 of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Regulation 2000 and the Secretary’s Environmental

Declaration Assessment Requirements dated 20 December 2019, and that, to the best
of my knowledge the information contained in the Environmental Impact
Statement is not false or misleading.
May-2020

Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



AECOM

Certification

Redfern Station Upgrade - Environment Impact Statement ‘(““"
W\

NSW

GOVERNMENT

Project manager Lead author Indfapendent
reviewer
Signatures 2 )
Name Rachel O’'Hara Dylan Drysdale Catherine Brady
Date 22/05/2020 22/05/2020 22/05/2020

AECOM Australia Pty Limited (AECOM) has prepared this Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) in accordance with the usual care and
thoroughness and based on generally accepted practices and standards at the time it was prepared. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is
made as to the professional advice included in this EIS.

This EIS has been produced in accordance with the stipulations in the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000.

Where this EIS indicates that information has been provided to AECOM by third parties, AECOM has made no independent verification of this
information except as expressly stated in the EIS. AECOM assumes no liability for any inaccuracies in or omissions to that information.

This EIS was prepared between July 2019 and May 2020 and is based on the conditions encountered and information reviewed at the time of
preparation. AECOM disclaims responsibility for any changes that may have occurred after this time.

This EIS should be read in full. No responsibility is accepted for use of any part of this EIS in any other context or for any other purpose.

To the extent permitted by law, AECOM expressly disclaims and excludes liability for any loss, damage, cost or expenses suffered by any third
party relating to or resulting from the use of, or reliance on, any information contained in this EIS. AECOM does not admit that any action, liability
or claim may exist or be available to any third party.

May-2020
Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



Executive Summary

YA
AECOM Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse “““’;

GOVERNMENT

Executive summary

Redfern Station (Redfern Station Upgrade — New Southern Concourse) is part of the Transport Access
Program and is the first step in renewing the Redfern North Eveleigh Precinct. With Redfern Station at
its core, the Redfern North Eveleigh Precinct encompasses 10 hectares of Transport for NSW owned
land along the rail corridor. The precinct is positioned to become a future destination for all, with a
range of housing, workspaces, and new public spaces that will promote healthy and sustainable
lifestyles.

Overview

Transport for NSW (TfNSW) is the lead agency for the integrated delivery of public transport services
across all modes of transport in NSW and is responsible for the delivery of projects within the
Transport Access Program (TAP). The TAP is a NSW Government initiative to provide a better
experience for public transport customers by delivering accessible, modern, secure and integrated
transport infrastructure across NSW.

TfNSW is the proponent for a proposal to construct and operate an upgrade of Redfern Station
(Redfern Station Upgrade — New Southern Concourse) (‘the Project’) as part of the TAP.

The Project involves the construction of a pedestrian concourse to the south of the existing Lawson
Street concourse providing both lift and stair access to Platforms 1-10. The new pedestrian concourse
would provide a new connection across the railway corridor, extending between Little Eveleigh Street
and Marian Street in the suburbs of Redfern and Eveleigh and include associated interchange
upgrades.

The Project would provide safe and equitable access to Platforms 1 to 10, Little Eveleigh Street and
Marian Street, along with generally improved customer facilities, amenity and safety. The
improvements would in turn assist in supporting the growth in public transport use and would provide
an improved customer experience for existing and future users of Redfern Station. The Project would
support better connections for the community including access to employment, education and
businesses.

This Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) has been prepared to address the Secretary’s
Environmental Assessment Requirements (SEARSs) for the Project that were issued on 20 December
2019. Approval from the Minister for Planning and Public Spaces is required before TINSW can
proceed with the Project.

Project need and benefits

Redfern Station does not currently meet key requirements of the Disability Standards for Accessible
Public Transport 2002 (DSAPT). Existing platforms are accessed by a single stairway at the northern
end of the platforms (with the exception of Platforms 6/7 which are serviced by an existing lift, and
Platforms 11/12 which are serviced by escalators). The stairways do not provide an accessible path of
travel for several groups of people including those with a disability, limited mobility, parents/carers with
prams or customers with luggage.

The Project also aims to address current demand for the Station, and significant forecast growth in the
surrounding area associated with the Sydney Innovation and Technology Hub and subsequent
increase in rail patronage. Redfern Station is currently the sixth busiest station in NSW with
approximately 70,000 customers on an average weekday. It is already at capacity and has
deficiencies that restrict capacity to meet future demands and present a risk to customer safety.

The proposed concourse would provide connectivity between platforms 1 — 10 at Redfern Station and
access to both Marian Street and Little Eveleigh Street, and would also provide cross corridor
connectivity. This would address one of the existing desire line constraints, by providing access to the
Station’s above ground platforms closer to South Eveleigh, Carriageworks and the University of
Sydney.

May-2020 ES-1
Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



Executive Summary

YA
AECOM Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse “““’;

GOVERNMENT

Project objectives
The objectives for the Project include the following:
e improve customer experience and accessibility

e reduce platform clearance times (i.e. the time required for passengers to leave a platform after
alighting)

e improve customer circulation and relieve congestion within Redfern Station
e cater for the forecast customer growth for Redfern Station up to 2036
e provide durable and sustainable infrastructure

e provide improved connectivity for pedestrians, including improved urban connectivity for South
Eveleigh

e support interfacing and upcoming works in the area surrounding Redfern Station

e minimise disruption to customers, staff and neighbours throughout the planning and construction
of the Project.

The Project
Key features
The key Project components include:
e asix metre wide concourse between Little Eveleigh Street and Marian Street
e new stair and lift access from the new concourse to Platforms 1 to 10
e an upgraded station entrance at Marian Street including station services and customer amenities
e anew station entrance at Little Eveleigh Street including station services and customer amenities
o formalisation of a shared zone on Little Eveleigh Street, including:
- safety improvements to vehicle, cyclist and pedestrian interactions
- improvements to streetscape such as landscaping, lighting, drainage and pavements

- relocation of approximately 20 parking spaces (including 18 resident/restricted parking
spaces, one accessible parking space and one car share scheme parking space) and bus
zone

- utility adjustments
e upgrade of Marian Street/Cornwallis Street/Rosehill Street area
- extension of existing shared zone including part of Rosehill Street

- safety improvements to vehicle, cyclist and pedestrian interactions including footpath
widening

- improvements to streetscape such as lighting, drainage, landscaping and pavements as well
as utility adjustments

- changes to street parking arrangements including removal of approximately 16 parking
spaces (including relocation of one car share scheme parking space)

e  operation of the Project.

Other components of the Project include:

e relocation of the shuttle bus zone from Little Eveleigh Street to Lawson Street
e  kiss and ride on Lawson Street and associated footpath upgrade

e kiss and ride on Gibbons Street, and associated footpath upgrade

May-2020 ES-2
Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



Executive Summary

YA
AECOM Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse “““’;

GOVERNMENT

o footpath widening on Ivy Street
e relocation of a building on Platform 1 to accommodate the concourse

e  repurposing, relocations and alterations to platform building features and other platform features,
including privacy walls, doors, screens and roofing, platform seats and electrical equipment

e addition of platform canopies
e platform resurfacing on all platforms and associated drainage alterations
e installation of station operational components and infrastructure including:
- wayfinding and signage
- tactile ground surface indicators (TGSI)
- rubbish bins
- Closed-circuit television (CCTV)

- passenger information system (e.g. passenger information display, public address and
hearing loops)

- emergency equipment (e.g. for fire and life safety)
e  service relocations and upgrades including:
- relocation of overhead wiring structures
- installation of a new rail signal between Platforms 1 and 2.

Early works (such as alterations and relocations to utilities, power and signalling, communications
systems, Hazmat removal works, addressing of existing safety issues/non-conformances and
associated site offices/laydown areas) would not form part of the Project and would be subject to a
separate environmental assessment and approval process in accordance with Part 5 Division 5.1 of
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

The Project area and overview is shown in Figure ES-1, and the key features of the Project are shown
in Figure ES-2.

Construction

Construction of the Project would broadly involve the following key stages:
1. site establishment and enabling works

2. building modification works

3. overhead wiring relocations/adjustments

4

main construction works, including platform preparation works, installation of the concourse and
station entrances

5. Little Eveleigh Street/lvy Street, Marian Street/Cornwallis Street/Rosehill Street, Lawson Street
and Gibbons Street road works.

The construction of the Project would require key construction areas, including ancillary facilities (i.e.
construction compounds) and haulage routes.

Construction of the Project is proposed to commence in late 2020/early 2021 once all necessary
approvals are obtained and continue for approximately 18 months.

May-2020 ES-3
Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



Y 7
Legend c_,o“"(\ & e o
= - Proiect o(e‘ 0&. & Iree
roject area e
I 177 ¢ W & E s Ay,
. . (‘4 oad & % £ ge'? -
New concourse and stair and lift access to platforms % - \aef R < S & &7 Sy, 5
[] Little Eveleigh Street station entrance 0% c’/S'E, < S :’3’ 8
" . ® . ~ O 5
Marian Street station entrance qn? Caro,,,,e Street §'7 §
< A ) £
New shared zone o .:‘3 Lande S « G &
) ) ) ) PARLINGETON @ gwee VY Lawson Streety =
[] New Kiss and Ride o? S et =
9\0(\ ?9 “
New relocated parking 6; ) I/LaWSOn S ells Street
Footpath widening < &
we® 3 9
Cd - 5
|:| Relocated bus zone RO é:; REDEERN Redfer, Street
|:| Platform 1 building - new location
D Overhead wiring and signalling works » =
- ari
° % ! rFian Stre t Turne,- stl'eet g
% % @
(]
@ 09 o
[ NESWTOWN 1) - o
S, A ) &
-9 [s] % [ M.
= ©, = arga
3 = 3 & et Streey g
[4}) 5\(6 (73] =) *~ e
3 % gen®™ 3 4 g &
P ‘:‘5 P . | g & 2
= wot* H 3 8
o <
%‘@ sue® car®® S S
GO @<
& W Boundary Stree;
=
3 %
% 96 N ad
s % EVENEIGH oo™ Phillip Street
i) 00!
- ()] S
2 ) W8 %
3 LN Y e
[0)) '\(\9‘0 @
2 ce®
[o)
(ad
K3
% ° %: é Raglan Street
3 % (3 2
4 > Rowley Street 2 9m 3
3, s Y e 3 WATERLO®
] roa® 3 P 2 2
 owret - gers® - 5 3 )
o AN e g e 2 3
PR 2 ® o PR T AN DRI 2 )
7 - @ g z g ) S F
, - % a g & 3, &
ERSDIEVILLE o L7 z e (] 3 ¢ S o N
P4 P o a_ = 5 %_ e Street » 2 o Q on stre€
‘. 2 3 9 2 2 ] 2 &£ e N Wellingt
= = > = S =
o ES - 2] S ) <
-7 2 ° g % 2 g 3 % Iy c:-ﬁ ) streel
= =< ® [}
W ° ? reetd e e > S 5 3 axen® 0 56100
P > pda ST - g S, By
FIGURE ES-1: PROJECT AREA AND OVERVIEW OF KEY FEATURES




X
<&
C
&
&o
Qé
3 -
& &
5 S
(] (%]
O )
T 3
& ~
,-o\’.\
R4
&
<& Carolj &
o ne Street K
NS <
<
-O
g
REBDEERN @0

Approximately 26 additional

bicycle racks (60 total)

=

&

Approximately 20 parking
spaces (inclusive of an
accessible parking space
and a car share parking space) o
&=
Approximately 20 additional

bicycle racks
Mariap Street

-
EVELEEIGH ’,
7’

Legend
= -y i
11 Project area

New concourse and stair and lift access to platforms

New lift access
New stair access
D Little Eveleigh Street station entrance
Marian Street station entrance ==
\
/'s:

|:| New shared zone
D New Kiss and Ride

'
[] New relocated parking
6 0 25 50

Footpath widening

D Relocated bus zone
Platform 1 building - new location

FIGURE ES-2: KEY FEATURES OF THE PROJECT

Indicative and subject to detailed design.

_Etreet
—————____-

wallis

\Corn
-— o
<
3
Q
Q
X
D
~
@
@
~~




4.
Ak
AECOM Redfern Station U de - New Southern C (v")
edfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse N w

Executive Summary
GOVERNMENT

Stakeholder and community engagement

The stakeholder and community consultation process for the Project has played an integral role in
informing and scoping investigations for this EIS and will continue to do so through detailed design
and construction. Following the 27 February 2019 announcement of the Project, consultation began
with the local community and stakeholders.

Consultation activities on the options for the proposed concourse were undertaken with the local
community across two consultation periods: May—June 2019, and July—August 2019. Consultation
activities included:

e  stakeholder meetings (including residents and community groups)

o doorknocking local residents

e sending letters to local home owners and residents

e placement of Project consultation signage around the Station

o distribution of newsletters to businesses and residents within one kilometre of Redfern Station

o distribution of newsletters to customers at the Station during peak periods (periodically throughout
the consultation period and ahead of community information sessions)

e community drop-in information sessions at Redfern Station for community members to meet and
speak with the Project team

e stakeholder forums
e online surveys of customers and the local community.

In May 2019, transport customers, key stakeholder groups and community members were initially
asked to provide feedback on an early concept, then from July to August 2019, on four different
options, including the original concept. More than 400 responses were received across the two
engagement periods from a wide range of stakeholders, such as customers and community members,
community groups, local organisations and Council.

The majority of issues raised were common to large construction projects in Sydney but overall the
feedback received was highly supportive of improving accessibility and reducing congestion at
Redfern Station. There were also some community members who were not supportive of the Project.
The responses assisted the project team in selecting the preferred option.

A Project webpage has also been established with Project information and materials such as
newsletters, presentations and Frequently Asked Questions. The website also included a link to an
online survey for the two consultation periods. Three community drop-in information sessions were
also held at Redfern Station for community members to meet and speak with the Project team, as well
as two stakeholder forums.

A Community Stakeholder Engagement Plan has been developed for ongoing engagement in the
design phase. Should the Project be approved, a Community Liaison Management Plan would be
developed for engagement during the construction of the Project.

Options considered

Development of the preferred option for the Project has been a result of the ongoing planning and
design process, including consultation with customers, the community and key stakeholders. Four out
of 12 designs were shortlisted through a multi criteria analysis (MCA) and then presented to the public
for consultation, to inform the ongoing design development. Two community proposed options were
also considered.

As a result of this process, Option 1 was selected as the preferred option for the Project as it provided
efficiency and safety for customers, whilst also allowing integration into future developments.

May-2020 ES-6
Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



4.
Ak
AECOM Redfern Station U de - New Southern C (v")
edfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse N w

Executive Summary
GOVERNMENT

Environmental assessment

This EIS has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Part 5.2 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979. It addresses the SEARs issued on 20 December 2020 (refer to
Appendix A).

It is inevitable that a project at this location in a heavily urbanised environment would have some
adverse impacts, particularly during construction. These impacts need to be considered within the
context of the overall objectives of the Project and the significant transportation and other benefits it
would provide over the medium to long term, particularly for future generations.

Key environmental issues have been examined throughout the design and development process.
Consultation has been carried out with affected stakeholders to identify key potential impacts at an
early stage. Where possible, these would be avoided or appropriate mitigation measures developed
and implemented to minimise these impacts. Despite these efforts, a number of adverse impacts
would remain. These impacts would be largely temporary and confined to the construction period. The
main impacts identified in the environmental assessment are described in the following sections.

The Project would also result in benefits, such as improved accessibility and amenity, and would
provide positive sustainability outcomes. The Project, through the creation of a new connection across
the rail corridor, would support connections to employment, education and businesses.

Urban design

The Project has been developed based on the NSW Government’s ‘Better Placed’ guidelines and
TNSW’s policy document ‘Around the Tracks — urban design for heavy and light rail’. Upon operation,
the Project would improve the accessibility of the Station, and improve pedestrian and cyclist access
around the Station. Trees removed during construction would also be offset so that a net positive
balance in tree planting is achieved. The Project provides clear wayfinding and shortest pedestrian
distances between key destinations while using crime prevention through environmental design
techniques in its design both within the concourse and externally of the Station. The Project would
provide a design that is inviting, engaging, and visually attractive. It would integrate views, vistas, and
heritage interpretation to engage users. It is visually interesting on its own while providing a backdrop
to the existing station precinct to the north. Positive public space outcomes would also be realised
through the design of the shared zones on Marian Street and Little Eveleigh Street.

Construction of the Project would require the temporary use of barriers, hoardings and fences which
have the potential to impact upon urban design features such as existing pedestrian and cyclist
connectivity in the broader area. This could potentially increase the walking distances of customers
while also potentially adding extra obstacles on already narrow footpaths.

The design of the Project has been informed by a detailed analysis of existing and future urban
design, community, heritage, engineering, planning, constructability, financial, and environmental
considerations.

Landscape character and visual

The existing visual environment is characterised by a highly developed urban nature, which includes
existing rail and road infrastructure, and a range of built forms. Landscape character surrounding
Redfern Station has been divided into several different landscape character Zones (LCZs). These
LCZs have been defined by a number of qualities which contribute to overall character, including
urban form, topography, vegetation and land use.

During operation, the impact of the Project on landscape character would be largely positive. The
Project elements are similar in character to the LCZs in which they lie (e.g. rail infrastructure built
within a working rail corridor), and the architectural design of the Project would be highly refined. The
proposed new/upgraded station entrances would be integrated into the surrounding setting with
landscaping and would include the adaptive reuse of an existing building, resulting in a development
that is sympathetic to the surrounding landscape character.

The visual impact of the Project during construction on the surrounding area was broadly assessed.
During the construction period, temporary visual impacts would be experienced at Redfern Station and
its surrounds, mainly within the rail corridor, reducing in intensity with distance from the Station. Visible
construction elements would include site sheds, site hoarding and fencing, parking areas, mobile

May-2020 ES-7
Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



4.
Ak
AECOM Redfern Station U de - New Southern C (v")
edfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse N w

Executive Summary
GOVERNMENT

construction equipment and lighting, equipment and plant. Construction activity would also generate
traffic, including heavy vehicles, which would utilise access routes to and from construction ancillary
facilities. Vegetation removal would also be required to facilitate construction work. Visual impacts
during construction would be temporary (limited to the construction period) and mostly occur within the
rail corridor.

The visual impact of the Project at operation on the surrounding area was also assessed from a series
of carefully selected viewpoints, some of which were found to have highly sensitive receptors, such as
residential and recreational areas. The effect of the Project on key views and visual amenity was
considered to be largely positive. The two new station entries and road upgrades to the east and west
of the rail corridor would bring additional pedestrian movement into residential streets, but the design
of these upgraded streets would include shared zones and substantial landscaping, resulting in a
positive visual impact. The higher pedestrian numbers in Little Eveleigh Street and Marian Street
would be somewhat mitigated by urban design and landscaping within these streetscapes, providing
separation between residences and pedestrian movement at ground level, visually softening the
hardscape within these road corridors, and providing visual amenity.

The pedestrian concourse and upgrades to station infrastructure would lie within the active rail
corridor, and while these would be a substantial visual change, they would be of a high quality and
therefore a positive addition to the otherwise utilitarian rail corridor.

Land use and property

The area within which the Project would be constructed and operated is located within the rail corridor,
road reserves or other government owned land adjacent to the rail corridor.

During construction, the impact on land use is generally considered minor as the operation of the rail
corridor and Redfern Station would continue throughout construction works. However, the use of
Gibbons Street Reserve as a construction ancillary facility would result in a temporary loss of passive
recreational space. Other potential land use impacts during construction relate to possible disruptions
to services, utilities and other transport assets/infrastructure.

During the operation of the Project, there would be minimal direct impacts to land use. Gibbons Street
Reserve would be restored as a passive recreational space following construction. Little Eveleigh
Street would be reconfigured as a shared zone, and the Marian Street shared zone would be extended
and reconfigured, which would allow for shared use by pedestrians, cyclists and vehicles during
operation.

The Project would lead to improvements in accessibility to Redfern Station and better integration of the
rail network with existing and improved pedestrian, cyclist and public transport networks. The Project
would play a part in facilitating the future development envisaged by the broader urban renewal
program.

Social

The social impacts associated with construction include amenity impacts particularly noise and
vibration, impacts on the heritage elements and buildings near and within Redfern Station, property
impacts associated with discontinuation of the lease at 125-127 Little Eveleigh Street, and impacts to
access and connectivity. Some social impacts would be permanent such as the removal of parking,
the relocation of the Platform 1 Office Building, and changes to 125-127 Little Eveleigh Street. Local
residents, particularly those on Little Eveleigh Street and Marian Street would also experience
changes to local amenity.

During operation, potential social impacts relate to amenity impacts on local streets from increased
pedestrian traffic from the introduction on station entrances and shared zones and parking relocation.
These potential impacts have been a key consideration during design development, including
designing the Project in accordance with the principles of Crime Prevention through Environmental
Design (CPTED). Upon opening of the Project, TINSW would undertake a review of the operation of
the shared zones, in consultation with residents and relevant stakeholders, to consider any additional
mitigation that may be required.

Redfern Station is located within an area containing significant social, health and education
infrastructure and institutions. During operation, some impacts to amenity, access and connectivity,

May-2020 ES-8
Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



4.
Ak
AECOM Redfern Station U de - New Southern C ‘v")
edfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse N w

Executive Summary
GOVERNMENT

social infrastructure and heritage and character would be beneficial. The Project, which includes the
provision of an additional station entrance, an upgraded station entrance, shared zones and lifts to one
of Sydney's busiest stations, would allow for greater accessibility and equal access to public transport,
connectivity with the wider area and more easy access to these facilities. Changes would benefit the
community, particularly those people who currently experience transport or mobility difficulties, non-
drivers and people without access to private vehicles.

Overall the urban design of the station precinct would facilitate benefits to the community, visitors to
the area and businesses (e.g. connectivity and access, safety, etc.). It would also enhance access to,
understanding and conservation of the fabric/values of the historical character of the area. The new
concourse would also allow improved access to areas designated for urban renewal.

Traffic, transport and access

The greatest potential impacts during construction are likely to include temporary relocation of bus
stops, footpath diversions, alternative on-street parking and an increase in traffic volumes. Alternative
access arrangements and footpath diversions would be required for pedestrians/cyclists along Marian
Street, Little Eveleigh Street, vy Street, Lawson Street and Gibbons Street during the construction of
the Project. Additionally, road works at Marian Street, Rosehill Street, Little Eveleigh Street, Gibbons
Street and Lawson Street would result in a loss of on-street parking. However, there is existing on-
street parking available in the surrounding area (within 400 metres of these streets).

A new 20-space car park at the western end of Little Eveleigh Street would be constructed prior to the
construction of the shared zone on Little Eveleigh Street. This would replace 18 residential on-street
parking spaces, one disabled parking space and one car-share space that would be removed for the
new shared zone along Little Eveleigh Street.

Changes to the transport network would also include temporary periodic closure of the railway as
although construction works within the railway would largely be undertaken during scheduled rail
possessions, approximately two additional non-scheduled rail possessions would be required.
Temporary bus services to replace trains would be provided during the rail possessions.

The expected peak volume of construction vehicles of 20 heavy vehicles and 40 light vehicles per day
would create negligible traffic impacts on the key regional access routes, given that this traffic from the
Project would result in a small percentage increase in traffic volumes for these key routes. There are
likely to be partial road closures at Little Eveleigh Street and Marian Street to construct the shared
zones, however as these roads mainly provide local access (which would be maintained throughout
the construction phase), it is not likely that network performance would deteriorate as a result of these
closures.

During operation, the new station entrance at Little Eveleigh Street, the upgrade of the station
entrance at Marian Street and the establishment of new shared zones at these locations would
enhance the customer experience, specifically for pedestrians and cyclists and encourage walking and
cycling as an alternative mode of transport. The formalisation and provision of new kiss and ride
facilities at Lawson Street and Gibbons Street and the relocation of the shuttle bus zone would
optimise the Station’s operation, through integrating multiple modes of transport, with footpath and
pavement upgrades proposed linking these modes to the Station.

Noise and vibration

Noise generated by the construction of the Project has been a key consideration through the
development of the Project’s construction methodology. Despite this, the Project would result in
construction noise impacts. The greatest construction noise impacts would be experienced by
residents located on the western side of Redfern Station, including Little Eveleigh Street, Lawson
Street and Wilson Street.

The noise level would vary throughout the construction period, with as much of the Project
construction as possible to be undertaken during the day, however some out of hours works would be
required for the Project (to minimise disruptions to traffic, pedestrians, nearby residents and
businesses, and also for constructability, safety, continuity of rail services reasons and/or to meet
approval requirements (e.g. Road Occupancy Licence)).

May-2020 ES-9
Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



4.
Ak
AECOM Redfern Station U de - New Southern C (v")
edfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse N w

Executive Summary
GOVERNMENT

Vibration would also be generated by the Project construction. This vibration has the potential to affect
heritage-listed items within the Project area if these items fall within the minimum work distances
identified for vibration intensive works. Where the screening criteria for vibration are predicted to be
exceeded, a more detailed assessment would be undertaken including a condition assessment in
consultation with a heritage specialist to ensure sensitive heritage fabric is adequately monitored and
managed.

If these minimum working distances are complied with, no adverse impacts from vibration intensive
works are likely in terms of human response or cosmetic damage. A construction noise and vibration
management plan would be in place to minimise the construction noise and vibration, including
specific mitigation measures for sensitive receivers closest to the works (e.g. scheduling construction
works to minimise the noise impact on sensitive receivers).

During operation, the Project is not anticipated to generate significant additional vehicular traffic, and
therefore negligible impacts to traffic noise around Redfern Station are expected during operation. As
a new car park is proposed at the end of Little Eveleigh Street, to offset parking lost on Little Eveleigh
Street from the construction of the shared zone, most receivers on this street would experience a
reduction in the current noise levels associated with parking cars. However, noise from car parking
activities during night-time may cause sleep disturbance for some residents on Little Eveleigh Street
living in proximity to the new car park. The car park would be used infrequently during the night-time
(as there are only 20 spaces), therefore it is unlikely that the acoustic environment would change
significantly from the current frequency of cars parking along Little Eveleigh Street.

The investigations undertaken to inform the design of the Project estimated that approximately 3,300
and 6,770 people would be walking down Little Eveleigh Street and Marian Street respectively during
a typical AM peak hour. Noise from additional pedestrians walking along Little Eveleigh Street and
Marian Street would be noticeable. The noise generated by commuters would likely comprise footfall
noise and conversations and would not be considered atypical for an urban area. The Project would
investigate further opportunities to minimise noise impacts to residents through the ongoing design
development of the Little Eveleigh Street and Marian Street shared zones.

Non-Aboriginal heritage

Non-Aboriginal heritage impacts have been assessed against the three State heritage listed items
potentially affected by the Project — the Redfern Railway Station Group, the Eveleigh Railway
Workshops and the Eveleigh Chief and Mechanical Engineers Office, as well as several locally listed
heritage items and conservation areas within the City of Sydney Local Government Area (Darlington
Heritage Conservation Area and Golden Grove Heritage Conservation Area).

The Redfern Railway Station Group is a significant heritage item associated with the growth and
development of Redfern as a place, as well as being an important element and transportation hub
associated with the NSW Railways. The Eveleigh Railway Workshops are one of the finest historic
railway engineering workshops in the world, containing intact late 19th century and early 20th century
forge installations and a collection of cranes and power systems. The Eveleigh Chief Mechanical
Engineers Office is a fine Victorian railway office building and reflects the importance of the railway
engineers in the development of the State’s rail network and its close association with Eveleigh
Railway Workshops.

Darlington Heritage Conservation Area is representative of mid-nineteenth century residential
subdivisions and mid to late-nineteenth-century working-class housing. Golden Grove Heritage
Conservation Area is representative of the late nineteenth-century residential subdivision and was
developed with the influence of the Eveleigh Railway Workshops.

The Project would result in impacts to the aesthetic, historic, and rarity values of the Redfern Station
Railway Group. A major adverse impact to the aesthetic significance of Redfern Station Railway Group
is expected from the construction concourse, station entrance, stairs and lifts. Further, moderate
adverse impacts to the aesthetic, historic, and rarity values of the Redfern Station Railway Group are
expected from the relocation of the Platform 1 Office Building.

Design decisions and mitigation measures identified to minimise these impacts have included
positioning the proposed concourse, platform canopies, stairs and lifts, at the southern end of the
Redfern Station and away from significant historic structures, allowing for the majority of heritage

May-2020 ES-10
Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



4.
Ak
AECOM Redfern Station U de - New Southern C ‘v")
edfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse N w

Executive Summary
GOVERNMENT

elements at the Station to be retained. Further, the proposed concourse has been designed to achieve
transparency using glazed and perforated metal panels and minimising the bulk and scale of the
concourse.

The concourse would also provide an opportunity to reference former historic pedestrian routes and
views. The relocation of the Platform 1 Office Building is necessary to construct the new concourse.
Options for retention of the Platform 1 Office Building were considered and relocation was determined
as the sole practical means of ensuring its survival, avoiding demolition. Adverse impacts of the
relocation have been mitigated by relocating the building on the same platform and providing an
equally appropriate setting in association with the Eveleigh Railway Workshops.

The Project also has the potential to have a minor adverse impact on both the aesthetic and technical
values of the Eveleigh Railway Workshops. Although the proposed concourse is outside the heritage
boundary of Eveleigh Railway Workshops, a minor adverse impact to the industrial character and
significant views has been identified. However, this industrial character is less relevant outside the
Eveleigh Railway Workshops Precinct and significant views are already obscured by existing railway
infrastructure. Nevertheless, impacts would be mitigated by ensuring a maximum level of transparency
is achieved through the glazed and perforated metal panels on the concourse, as well as ongoing
consideration of design refinements to minimise bulk and scale. The concourse would have a
beneficial impact to the social value of Eveleigh Railway Workshops by reinstating former historic
pedestrian routes.

The Project would have a neutral impact to the Eveleigh Chief Mechanical Engineers Office and
Golden Grove Heritage Conservation Area.

The proposed works to 125-127 Little Eveleigh Street have the potential for a minor adverse impact on
the Darlington Heritage Conservation Area. Impacts would be mitigated by conservation works to the
building which would improve the building’s presentation and have a positive impact on the aesthetic
significance of the Conservation Area.

The Project has evolved following extensive optioneering, continued consultation with industry
professionals, the community and independent review by the TINSW Design Review Panel. The
Project area has complex issues including heritage constraints and urban design challenges, as well
as physical limitations which include existing underground tunnels. The Project is necessary to
respond to accessibility issues, and is also required to address emerging and future pedestrian traffic
requirements from adjacent developments, providing cross corridor connections to access major hubs
and celebrating the cultural and built history of the area by implementing heritage interpretation.

Aboriginal heritage

A previously recorded Aboriginal site is listed as being located within the Project area, however
evidence of the site was not found as part of this assessment. Past historical activities have resulted in
bulk excavation of the area which have more than likely destroyed this site. The Metropolitan Local
Aboriginal Land Council and Heritage NSW, Department of Premier and Cabinet would be further
consulted with the view to amend the recorded status of the site. No additional Aboriginal sites or
areas of Aboriginal archaeological sensitivity are located within the Project area, therefore there would
be no impacts to Aboriginal sites during construction or operation.

Other issues

Other issues assessed include:

e  biodiversity

. soils, groundwater and contamination
e flooding, hydrology and water quality
e air quality

e hazard and risk

e waste and resources

e climate change and sustainability.

May-2020 ES-11
Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



4.
Ak
AECOM Redfern Station U de - New Southern C (v")
edfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse N w

Executive Summary
GOVERNMENT

This EIS has identified that the Project would result in only minor impacts to the issues identified
above. Notwithstanding, management and mitigation measures have been identified to minimise
potential impacts identified.

Cumulative impacts

There are a number of projects proposed in the area surrounding the Project that were considered to
have potential to result in cumulative impacts with the Project. Given the potential overlap of
construction with these projects, the key potential cumulative impacts were determined to be
construction traffic and transport, noise and vibration, social and property and land use impacts.

Cumulative impacts would be dynamic and time/activity specific and are therefore difficult to define in
detail at this stage of the assessment process. TINSW would continue to work closely with relevant
stakeholders and other project proponents to manage and co-ordinate the interface with other projects
under construction at the same time, and would consult with a range of State and local government
agencies.

During operation, there is anticipated to be a net cumulative benefit for the community. Considered
together with these other projects, the Project would provide:

e improved accessibility and safety at the Station and connectivity with the public transport network
overall

e improved access to employment areas and housing in the surrounding area

e a potential increase in economic activity, businesses and employment opportunities, particularly
around Redfern Station.

Environmental management

The primary document that would drive the environmental management approach during construction
of the Project is the Construction Environmental Management Framework. The framework provides a
whole of project life-cycle approach to construction environmental management and includes a range
of requirements including the preparation of specific environmental management plans and sub-plans
to implement the framework. Performance outcomes have been developed for each key issue for the
Project, which TINSW have committed to achieving. Mitigation measures designed to manage the
potential impacts include measures to achieve the performance outcomes.

Project justification and conclusion

The Project forms part of the TAP, a NSW Government initiative to provide a better experience for
public transport customers by delivering accessible, modern, secure and integrated transport
infrastructure. The Project has been designed to comply with the DSAPT, which Redfern Station does
not currently meet.

In addition, the Station is located within the Sydney Innovation and Technology Precinct, (NSW
Government, 2018), which is a commitment by the NSW Government to create a globally competitive
innovation and technology hub located in the Central to Eveleigh corridor creating 25,000 new
innovation jobs. This precinct contributes to the high forecast demand for the Station.

The Project has been designed to meet the DSAPT, and would support the objectives of relevant
NSW government policies and plans. The Project would provide safe and equitable access to
Platforms 1-10 and the surrounding pedestrian network, along with generally improved customer
facilities, amenity and safety. The proposed pedestrian concourse also provides cross corridor
connectivity, enabling access between major destination precincts on either side of the railway. The
improvements would in turn facilitate existing demand, ease congestion and assist in supporting the
growth in public transport use, providing an improved customer experience for existing and future
users of Redfern Station.

The Project has been developed with the objective of minimising potential impacts on the local and
regional environment and community. The design and construction methodology would continue to be
developed with this overriding objective in mind, taking into account the input of stakeholders and the
local community.

May-2020 ES-12
Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



4.
Ak
AECOM Redfern Station U de - New Southern C ‘v")
edfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse N w

Executive Summary
GOVERNMENT

The Project’s environmental performance would be demonstrated by implementing the Construction
Environmental Management Framework, Construction Environmental Management Plan (and its’ sub-
plans) and Construction Noise and Vibration Strategy. They would include a range of environmental
mitigation measures developed following the environmental assessment documented in this EIS. With
the implementation of the proposed management and mitigation measures, the potential
environmental impacts of the Project are considered manageable.

Next steps

This EIS will be placed on public display by Department of Planning, Industry and Environment (DPIE)
for a minimum statutory period of 28 days, in accordance with Schedule 1 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979. This EIS will be made available on the DPIE website at
https://www.planningportal.nsw.gov.au/mlajor-projects.

During the public exhibition period, stakeholders and the community are encouraged to make written
submissions to the DPIE in relation to the Project. Submissions can be made online at
https://www.planningportal.nsw.gov.au/major-projects or in writing (citing development application
number SSI-10041) and addressed to the planning officer listed below:

Department of Planning, Industry and Environment
Attention: Director — Transport Assessments
GPO Box 39
Sydney NSW 2001
Consultation activities proposed to be undertaken during the public exhibition of this EIS includes:
e release of an EIS summary document
e media releases
e online community information video sessions
e newsletter letterbox drop
e Project webpage updates
e  newspaper advertising

o offer of online stakeholder meetings (including Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander engagement,
local businesses, government agencies).

e emails and phone calls to community members and stakeholder groups who have registered to
be on the project contact list

° social media.

During exhibition of this EIS, government agencies and key stakeholders would also be offered Project
briefings.

Following the exhibition period, TINSW will consider the issues raised in submissions and will respond
to community feedback in a submissions report. The report will also document the outcomes of any
ongoing investigations and design work identified following the exhibition of this EIS.

If the Project is approved, it would be undertaken in accordance with the mitigation measures
proposed in this EIS, the submissions report, and the conditions of approval.

May-2020 ES-13
Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602


https://www.planningportal.nsw.gov.au/major-projects

4.
Ak
AECOM Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern C ‘v")
edfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse N w

Table of Contents
GOVERNMENT

Table of Contents

Certification
Executive summary
Glossary and abbreviations

m
®»

1 Introduction -
1.1 Project overview -
1.2 Background -

1.21 Transport Access Program
1.2.2 Local Redfern precinct

1.3 Project need and benefits -
14 Project objectives -
1.5 Proponent details -
1.6 Purpose and structure of this environmental impact statement -
2 Location and strategic context -
2.1 Project area and study area -
2.2 Project Location -

221 Project setting and local area
222 Property ownership
2.3 Strategic context
2.31 Overview
232 Greater Sydney Region Plan
2.3.3 NSW State Infrastructure Strategy 2018 — 2038
234 Future Transport Strategy 2056
2.3.5 Disability Inclusion Action Plan 2018 — 2022
2.3.6 Central to Eveleigh Urban Transformation Strategy
2.3.7 Camperdown - Ultimo Place Strategy
238 Australian Infrastructure Plan 2016
2.3.9 Sydney’s Rail Future 2012
2.3.10 Sydney Innovation and Technology Precinct

ChAAAOGMA LA LN LNSGONUNNNGESOOGGINLLLLAGGOOGRAARAL L

2.4 Why this Project -
3 Planning and assessment process -
3.1 NSW environmental planning approvals -

3.1.1 Permissibility of the Project
3.1.2 Planning and approval process under Division 5.2 of the EP&A Act
3.1.3 State Environmental Planning Policies
3.2 Other NSW legislation and approvals
3.21 Approvals or other authorisations that are not required
3.2.2 Approvals that must be applied consistently

OOOOOJOJ03(»)0)0)0000I\)I\)I\)I\)NNII\)I\)I\)I\)I\)NI\)I\)I\)I\)N—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\A

3.3 Local government planning instruments -
3.4 Commonwealth legislation -8
3.4.1 Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 3-8
3.4.2 Disability Discrimination Act 1992 3-9
3.4.3 Disability Standards for Accessible Public Transport 2002 3-9
4 Project development and alternatives 4-1
4.1 Planning for Redfern Station 4-1
4.2 Project planning and design process 4-1
421 Principles in project development 4-1
422 Integration with other development 4-2
4.3 Project options considered 4-3
4.3.1 Do nothing 4-3
4.3.2 Original design options 4-3
43.3 Community group options 4-10
434 Other options considered 4-13
4.3.5 Shortlisting of options 4-13
4.3.6 Community consultation 4-14
4.4 Justification for the preferred option 4-15
441 Heritage considerations 4-15

May-2020
Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



4.
Ak
AECOM Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern C ‘v")
edfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse N w

Table of Contents
GOVERNMENT

5 Project description 5-1
5.1 Overview and key components 5-1
5.1.1 Concourse and new station entrances 5-2
5.1.2 Formalisation of Shared Zone at Little Eveleigh Street, footpath
widening on lvy Street, and associated works 5-3
51.3 Upgrade of Marian/Cornwallis/Rosehill Street and associated works  5-4
51.4 Platform and platform building alterations 5-4
51.5 Changes/additions to rail infrastructure 5-4
5.1.6 Services upgrades 5-5
51.7 Materials and finishes 5-5
5.2 Construction of the Project 5-9
5.2.1 Overview 5-9
5.2.2 Site establishment and enabling works 5-9
523 Building modification works 5-9
5.2.4 Overhead wiring relocations/adjustments 5-10
5.2.5 Main construction works 5-10

5.2.6 Little Eveleigh Street/lvy Street, Marian Street/Cornwallis
Street/Rosehill Street, Lawson Street and Gibbons Street roadworks

5.2.7 Construction program and working hours

5.2.8 Construction plant and equipment

5.2.9 Construction traffic

5.2.10 Construction ancillary facilities

5.2.11 Temporary hoardings and impacts on pedestrians

5.2.12 Construction workforce

5.2.13 Earthworks and waste

mm(ﬂ(ﬁﬁn(ﬂmo’lm
[ e i I G G G G
coOOOoTah,bDhOWON-~-

53 Property requirements -
5.3.1 Permanent use of NSW Government owned land outside the rail

corridor 5-1
5.3.2 Temporary use of property 5-1
5.4 Operation of the Project 5-1
6 Stakeholder and community engagement -
6.1 Introduction -
6.2 Consultation approach and objectives -

6.2.1 Project stakeholders

6.2.2 Consultation objectives
6.3 Consultation and engagement activities to date

6.3.1 Community, business and residents

6.3.2 Non-government stakeholders

6.3.3 Government agency stakeholders

6.3.4 Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander communities and stakeholders
6.4 Results of consultation

6.4.1 Feedback from community

6.4.2 Feedback from non-government stakeholders

6.4.3 Feedback from government stakeholders

6.4.4 Feedback from Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander communities and

CDO?@O)@@@?)@@CDCDCDO)
NOOO OO WWW-—-_ =200 0 0

stakeholders 6-7
6.4.5 Incorporation of feedback into development of the Project 6-7
6.5 Future consultation and engagement 6-7
6.5.1 Ongoing consultation 6-7
6.5.2 Co-design process 6-8

6.5.3 Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander communities and stakeholder
ongoing consultation 6-8
6.5.4 Public exhibition of Environmental Impact Statement 6-8
6.5.5 Consultation during construction 6-9
7 Environmental scoping assessment 7-1
71 Overview 7-1
7.2 Summary of environmental issues to be considered 7-2
7.3 Prioritisation of potential issues 7-3

May-2020

Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



AECOM Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse
Table of Contents
7.4 Format of assessment chapters
8 Urban design
8.1 Introduction
8.2 Method of assessment
8.3 Existing environment
8.3.1 Study area
8.3.2 Urban design opportunities and constraints
84 Impact assessment
8.4.1 Urban design during construction
8.4.2 The objectives of ‘Better Placed’ guidelines
8.4.3 Accessibility
8.4.4 The design process
8.4.5 Tree canopy
8.4.6 Maintenance
8.5 Management and mitigation
8.5.1 Overview
8.5.2 Performance outcomes
8.5.3 Mitigation
9 Landscape character and visual
9.1 Introduction
9.2 Method of assessment
9.21 Study area
9.2.2 Landscape character assessment
9.2.3 Visual impact assessment
9.3 Existing environment
9.3.1 LCZ 1 — Rail Corridor
9.3.2 LCZ 2 - Community and Education
9.3.3 LCZ 3 - Town Centre and Retail
9.34 LCZ 4 — Residential
9.3.5 LCZ 5 — Public Recreation
9.4 Impact assessment
9.41 Construction
9.4.2 Operation
9.4.3 Summary of outcomes
9.5 Management and mitigation measures
9.5.1 Overview
9.5.2 Performance outcomes
9.5.3 Mitigation measures
10 Land use and property
10.1 Introduction
10.2 Method of assessment
10.3 Existing environment
10.3.1  Existing land use
10.3.2  Planning Controls
104 Future land use and development
10.4.1  Strategic planning
10.4.2  Future development
10.5 Impact assessment
10.5.1  Construction
10.5.2 Operation
10.6 Management and mitigation
10.6.1  Overview
10.6.2 Performance outcomes
10.6.3  Mitigation measures
11 Social impacts
11.1 Introduction
11.2 Method of assessment
11.2.1  Study area
May-2020

Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602

Wik
NSW

GOVERNMENT

8-7

© © © ©©®PE®m
NRN S 20NN

9-3



AECOM

12

13

14

May-2020

11.2.2
11.2.3
11.2.4

Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse
Table of Contents

Statutory context, policies and social impact guidelines

Development of the social baseline
Approach and methodology

Existing environment

11.3.1
11.3.2
11.3.3
11.34
11.3.5
11.3.6
11.3.7
11.3.8
11.3.9

Area of social influence

Demographic profile

Transport network

Businesses

Employment centres

Social infrastructure

Community identity, values and aspirations
Stakeholder and community consultation
Aboriginal community engagement

Impact assessment

11.41
11.4.2

Construction
Operation

Management and mitigation

11.5.1
11.5.2
11.5.3

Overview
Performance outcomes
Mitigation measures

Traffic, transport and access
Introduction
Method of assessment

121
12.2

12.3

12.4

12.5

12.21
1222

Assessment methodology
Study area

Existing environment

12.3.1
12.3.2
12.3.3
1234

Train passenger travel demand
Accessibility and facilities

Surrounding traffic and transport facilities
Road network and performance

Impact assessment

12.41
1242

Construction
Operation

Management and mitigation

12.5.1
12.5.2
12.5.3

Overview
Performance outcomes
Mitigation measures

Noise and vibration
Introduction
Method of assessment

13.1

13.2

13.3

13.4

13.5

13.2.1
13.2.2
13.2.3
13.2.4
13.2.5

Approach and methodology

Policies and guidelines

Study area

Construction noise and vibration criteria
Operational noise criteria

Industrial noise
Existing environment

13.3.1
13.3.2
13.3.3

Noise sensitive receivers
Heritage items
Existing background noise levels

Impact assessment

13.4.1
13.4.2

Construction
Operation

Management and mitigation measures

13.5.1
13.5.2
13.5.3

Overview
Performance outcomes
Mitigation measures

Non-Aboriginal heritage

Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602

Wik
NSW

GOVERNMENT

11-4
11-4
11-4
11-6
11-6
11-7
11-8
11-8
11-9
11-9
11-9
11-10
11-10
11-11
11-11
11-22
11-30
11-30
11-30
11-31
12-1
12-1
12-1
12-1
12-2
12-4
12-4
12-4
12-5
12-7
12-9
12-9
12-15
12-17
12-17
12-18
12-18
13-1
13-1
13-2
13-2
13-2
13-3
13-5
13-9
13-10
13-14
13-14
13-15
13-15
13-16
13-16
13-28
13-31
13-31
13-31
13-31
14-1



AECOM Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse

Table of Contents

141 Introduction

14.2 Method of assessment
14.2.1  Statutory context
14.2.2  Approach

14.2.3 Identification, significance and assessment of heritage items

14.2.4 Historical archaeology assessment
14.3 Existing environment

14.3.1 Heritage listed items and conservation areas

14.3.2  Historical context
14.3.3 Redfern historical significance
14.3.4  Historically significant views and vistas
14.3.5 Archaeological potential

14.4 Impact assessment
14.41  Overview
14.4.2 Impacts to heritage significance
14.4.3 Construction impacts
14.4.4 Conservation policies and strategies
14.4.5 Statement of heritage impact

14.5 Mitigation and management
14.5.1  Overview
14.5.2  Performance outcomes
14.5.3 Mitigation measures

15 Aboriginal heritage
15.1 Introduction
15.2 Method of assessment

15.2.1  Approach and methodology
15.2.2  Statutory context

15.3 Existing environment
15.3.1  Historical background
15.3.2  AHIMS database
15.3.3  Other listings
15.3.4  Previous Aboriginal heritage investigations
15.3.5 Visual inspection

154 Impact assessment
15.4.1  Construction
15.4.2  Operation

15.5 Management and mitigation
15.5.1  Overview
15.5.2 Performance outcomes
15.5.3  Mitigation measures

16 Biodiversity
16.1 Introduction
16.2 Method of assessment
16.3 Existing environment
16.3.1 Flora
16.3.2 Fauna
16.4 Impact assessment

16.4.1  Construction
16.4.2 Operation

16.4.3 Impacts on relevant key threatening processes

16.5 Management and mitigation
16.5.1  Overview
16.5.2 Performance outcomes
16.5.3  Mitigation measures

17 Soils, geology, groundwater and contamination
171 Introduction
17.2 Method of assessment

17.2.1  Legislation, guidelines and policies

May-2020
Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602

Wik
NSW

GOVERNMENT

14-1
14-2
14-2
14-2
14-3
14-6
14-6
14-6
14-7
14-10
14-13
14-14
14-16
14-16
14-16
14-24
14-24
14-24
14-25
14-25
14-25
14-26
15-1
15-1
15-1
15-1
15-2
15-2
15-2
15-2
15-6
15-6
15-7
15-10
15-10
15-10
15-10
15-10
15-10
15-10
16-1
16-1
16-1
16-2
16-2
16-5
16-8
16-8
16-12
16-13
16-13
16-13
16-13
16-14
17-1
17-1
17-1
17-1



AECOM

18

19

20

May-2020

Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse
Table of Contents

17.2.2 Methodology
17.3 Existing environment
17.3.1  Site history
17.3.2 Topography
17.3.3  Geology
17.3.4  Soils
17.3.5 Groundwater
17.3.6  Contamination
17.4 Impact assessment
17.4.1  Construction
17.4.2 Operation
17.5 Management and mitigation
17.5.1  Overview
17.5.2 Performance outcomes
17.5.3 Mitigation measures
Flooding, hydrology and water quality
18.1 Introduction
18.2 Method of assessment
18.2.1  Relevant policy and guidelines
18.2.2  Assessment methodology
18.2.3 Study area
18.3 Existing environment
18.3.1  Regional drainage and local topography
18.3.2 Regional flooding
18.3.3 Local flood and drainage
18.3.4  Water quality
18.4 Impact assessment
18.4.1  Construction
18.4.2 Operation
18.5 Management and mitigation
18.5.1  Overview
18.5.2  Performance outcomes
18.5.3 Mitigation measures

Air quality

19.1 Introduction

19.2 Method of assessment
19.3 Existing environment

19.3.1 Local emission sources
19.3.2 Background air quality
19.3.3  Sensitive receivers
194 Impact assessment
19.4.1 Construction
19.4.2 Operation
19.5 Management and mitigation
19.5.1  Overview
19.5.2 Performance outcomes
19.5.3 Mitigation measures
Hazards and risk

20.1 Introduction

20.2 Method of assessment
20.3 Existing environment
204 Impact assessment

20.4.1  Construction
20.4.2 Operation

20.5 Management and mitigation
20.5.1  Overview
20.5.2 Performance outcomes
20.5.3 Mitigation measures

Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602

Wik
NSW

GOVERNMENT

17-2
17-2
17-2
17-3
17-3
17-3
17-7
17-7
17-8
17-8
17-10
17-10
17-10
17-10
17-10
18-1
18-1
18-1
18-1
18-2
18-2
18-4
18-4
18-4
18-7
18-9
18-9
18-9
18-10
18-11
18-11
18-11
18-12
19-1
19-1
19-1
19-2
19-2
19-2
19-2
19-3
19-3
19-4
19-4
19-4
19-4
19-5
201
201
20-2
20-2
20-3



AECOM

21

22

23

24

25

May-2020

Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse
Table of Contents

Waste and resources
211 Introduction
21.2 Method of assessment
21.2.1  Legislative and policy context
21.2.2  Approach and methodology
21.3 Existing environment
21.4 Impact assessment
2141  Construction
21.4.2  Operation
21.4.3 Recycling and disposal locations
21.5 Management and mitigation
21.5.1  Overview
21.5.2 Performance outcomes
21.5.3 Mitigation measures
Sustainability and climate change
221 Introduction
22.2 Sustainability
2221  Overview
22.2.2 Assessment against current sustainability guidelines
22.2.3 Assessment of sustainability risks and opportunities

22.2.4 Infrastructure Sustainability Council of Australia Infrastructure

Sustainability Rating Tool

223 Climate change and adaptation

22.3.1  Method of assessment

22.3.2 Existing climate trends

22.3.3 Climate variables

22.3.4 Climate projections

22.3.5 Time scales

22.3.6 Impact assessment

22.3.7 Residual risk assessment
224 Management and mitigation

2241  Overview

22.4.2 Performance outcomes

22.4.3 Mitigation measures
Cumulative impacts

231 Introduction
23.2 Method of assessment

23.2.1  Screening of identified surrounding projects
23.3 Potential for cumulative impacts

23.3.1  Overview
23.3.2 Construction
23.3.3 Operation
23.4 Management and mitigation
23.4.1  Overview
23.4.2 Performance outcomes
23.4.3 Mitigation measures
Environmental management
24 1 Overview
24.2 Construction Environmental Management Approach
24.2.1  Construction Environmental Management Framework
24.2.2  Construction Noise and Vibration Strategy

24.2.3  Construction Environmental Management Plan and sub-plans

24.2.4  Construction performance and compliance reporting
243 Operational environmental management
24.4 Performance outcomes and mitigation measures

2441 Performance outcomes

2442 Mitigation measures
Synthesis of the Environmental Impact Statement

Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602

Wik
NSW

GOVERNMENT

211
21-1
21-1
21-1
21-3
21-3
21-3
21-3
21-8
219
21-10
21-10
21-10
21-10
221
221
22-2
22-2
22-2
22-6

22-7
22-11
22-11
22-11
22-12
22-13
22-15
22-15
22-24
22-24
22-24
22-24
22-24

2341

2341

2341

23-2
23-10
23-10
23-11
23-14
23-15
23-15
23-15
23-16

241

241

24-2

24-2

24-2

24-3

24-3

24-3

24-4

24-4

24-4

251



AECOM Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse

26

Table of Contents

25.1 Introduction
25.1.1  Secretary’s environmental assessment requirements
25.2 Description of the Project for which approval is sought

25.2.1  Project features
25.2.2  Construction
25.2.3 Operation
25.3 Project uncertainties and approach to design refinements
25.3.1 Project uncertainties
25.3.2  Approach to design refinements

254 Compilation of adverse residual impacts
25.4.1 Impacts that have not been avoided
255 Approach to environmental management

25.5.1 Environmental management during construction
25.5.2 Environmental management during operation
25.6 Compilation of mitigation and management measures
25.7 Compilation of performance outcomes
25.8 Project justification
25.8.1  Summary of Project justification
25.8.2 Summary of Project benefits
25.8.3 Consequence of not proceeding
25.8.4 Environmental considerations
25.8.5 Ecologically sustainable development
25.9 Conclusion
References

List of Appendices
Appendix A

Assessment Requirements

Appendix B

Stakeholder and Community Engagement

Appendix C

Urban Design and Public Domain Plan

Appendix D

Construction Environmental Management Framework

Appendix E

Construction Noise and Vibration Strategy

Appendix F

BDAR Waiver

Appendix G

Geotechnical and Contamination Investigation Reports

List of Technical Reports
Technical Report 1 - Landscape character and visual

Technical Report 2 - Social

Technical Report 3 - Traffic, transport and access

Technical Report 4 - Noise and vibration

Technical Report 5 - Non-Aboriginal heritage

Technical Report 6 - Aboriginal heritage

Technical Report 7 - Flooding, hydrology and water quality

May-2020
Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602

Wik
NSW

GOVERNMENT

25-1
25-1
25-1
25-1
25-3
25-4
25-5
25-5
25-6
25-7
25-7
25-9
25-9
25-9
25-10
25-28
25-31
25-31
25-32
25-32
25-32
25-33
25-34
26-1



Wik

AECOM Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse

Table of Contents QERSNW

List of Figures
Figure ES-1 Project area and overview of key features 4
Figure ES-2 Key features of the Project 5
Figure 1-1 Project overview and location 1-3
Figure 2-1 Cadastral boundaries 2-4
Figure 3-1 The assessment and approval process for State Significant Infrastructure 3-2
Figure 4-1 Option 1 4-6
Figure 4-2 Option 2 4-7
Figure 4-3 Option 3 4-8
Figure 4-4 Option 4 4-9
Figure 4-5 ‘Option 5' received as feedback during community consultation for the Project 4-11
Figure 4-6 Option 6/'H-design' received as feedback during community consultation for the

Project 4-12
Figure 5-1 Project area and overview of key features 5-6
Figure 5-2 Key features of the Project 5-7
Figure 5-3 Indicative cross section — Little Eveleigh Street and Marian Street shared zones 5-8
Figure 5-4 Ancillary facilities 5-17
Figure 9-1 Plan of viewpoints 9-5
Figure 9-2 Landscape character zones 9-7
Figure 9-3 Viewpoint 1- Little Eveleigh Street West facing east (Source: Novo Rail) 9-17
Figure 9-4 Photomontage of Viewpoint 1 - Little Eveleigh Street West facing east with the

Project in Place (Source: Novo Rail) 9-17
Figure 9-5 Viewpoint 2- Little Eveleigh Street East facing west (Source: Novo Rail) 9-18
Figure 9-6 Photomontage of Viewpoint 2 - Little Eveleigh Street East facing west with the

proposed street upgrade in place (Source: Novo Rail) 9-18
Figure 9-7 Viewpoint 3- Lawson Street facing south (Source: Novo Rail) 9-19
Figure 9-8 Existing view of Viewpoint 3- Lawson Street facing south with the Project in

Place (Source: Novo Rail) 9-19
Figure 9-9 Viewpoint 4 - Lawson Street concourse facing south (Source: Novo Rail) 9-20
Figure 9-10 Photomontage of Viewpoint 4 - Lawson Street concourse facing south with the

Project in Place (Source: Novo Rail) 9-20
Figure 9-11 Viewpoint 5 - Redfern Station Platform facing north (Source: Novo Rail) 9-21
Figure 9-12 Photomontage of Viewpoint 5 - Redfern Station Platform facing north with the

Project in Place (Source: Novo Rail) 9-21
Figure 9-13 Viewpoint 6 - Gibbons Street facing east (Source: Novo Rail) 9-22
Figure 9-14 Photomontage of Viewpoint 6 - Gibbons Street facing east with the Project in

Place (Source: Novo Rail) 9-22
Figure 9-15 Viewpoint 7- Marion Street facing north-east (Source: Novo Rail) 9-23
Figure 9-16 Photomontage of Viewpoint 7- Marion Street facing north-east with the Project

in Place (Source: Novo Rail) 9-23
Figure 9-17 Viewpoint 8 - Rosehill Street facing west (Source: Novo Rail) 9-24
Figure 9-18 Photomontage of Viewpoint 8 - Rosehill Street facing west with the Project in

Place (Source: Novo Rail) 9-24
Figure 11-1 Study area 11-3
Figure 11-2 Assessment for determining significance of social impacts 11-5
Figure 12-1 Traffic, transport and access study area 12-3
Figure 12-2 Current Redfern Station facilities (TTINSW, 2020, modified by AECOM) 12-5
Figure 12-3 Cycle routes in the study area (CoS, 2020) 12-7
Figure 13-1 Noise catchment areas 13-4
Figure 14-1 Heritage items in the study area 14-8
Figure 14-2 Grading of significant elements within the study area 14-12
Figure 14-3 View 1 14-13
Figure 14-4 View 3 14-13
Figure 14-5 View 5 14-13
Figure 14-6 View 6 14-13
Figure 14-7 View 7 14-14
Figure 14-8 Areas of historical archaeological potential 14-15
May-2020

Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



AECOM

Figure 15-1

Figure 15-2

Figure 15-3

Figure 15-4
Figure 15-5

Figure 15-6
Figure 15-7

Figure 15-8

Figure 15-9

Figure 15-10
Figure 16-1

Figure 16-2
Figure 16-3
Figure 16-4
Figure 17-1

Figure 18-1
Figure 18-2
Figure 18-3
Figure 18-4
Figure 24-1

List of Tables

Table 1

Table 2

Table 3-1
Table 3-2
Table 4-1
Table 4-2
Table 5-1
Table 5-2
Table 5-3
Table 6-1
Table 7-1
Table 7-2
Table 7-3
Table 7-4
Table 7-5
Table 7-6
Table 8-1
Table 8-2
Table 9-1
Table 9-2

May-2020

YA¢
)
. N
Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse
Table of Contents

Aboriginal sites (note that the approximate position of Aboriginal site #45-6-

2597 is shown as described in Section 15.3.2 above) 15-4
Location of the Gibbons Street Reserve during construction of the Eastern

Suburbs Railway (blue line). The approximate position of Aboriginal site 45-6-

2597 (orange dotted lines) shown in location as interpreted from the site card
description. Image source: Land and Property Information 2019 15-5
Historic photo showing excavation associated with the Eastern Suburbs

Railway. The photo is looking north-east from the bend in the road on Marian
Street and Gibbon Street is the road along the length of the photo. The road at

the bottom right of the image is Marian Street 15-5
Areas of Aboriginal archaeological sensitivity 15-8
Wilson Street car park entrance, adjacent to Chief Engineers Building (visible

right of image) (Image source: AECOM, 2019) 15-9

Wilson Street car park entrance, looking south (Image source: AECOM, 2019) 15-9
Wilson Street car park entrance, rear of residential buildings, looking east

(Image source: AECOM, 2019) 15-9
Eveleigh Railyard area, view to gravel tockpiles, looking north (Image source:
AECOM, 2019) 15-9

Alternative view of Eveleigh Railyard area, gravel stockpiles on left of image.
Redfern Station beyond, right of image. Looking north (Image source: AECOM,

2019) 15-9
View to train line and Redfern Station beyond, right of image (Image source:
AECOM, 2019) 15-9
Extent of vegetation (tree canopy coverage) within and surrounding the Project
area 16-3
Flora and fauna BioNet search records within one kilometre of the Project area16-7
Indicative areas where some trees would be affected 16-9
Eucalyptus scoparia identified within the Project area 16-10
Location of the boreholes BH1 — BH6 (Source: Jacobs, 2018a) and BH02B —
BHO5B (Source: Aurecon, 2020) 17-5
Study area 18-3
One per cent AEP design flood depths 18-5
Five per cent AEP design flood depths 18-6
Local catchment area modelled 18-8
Construction and operation environmental management approach 24-2
Glossary i
Abbreviations iv
Environmental planning instruments relevant to the Project 3-3
Legislation and regulations that are applicable 3-5
Options considered 4-4
Multi-criteria analysis weighting summary 4-13
Modification works 5-10
Indicative program of works 5-13
Estimated spoil and waste volumes 5-16
Secretary’s environmental assessment requirements 6-1
Risk analysis consequence definitions 7-1
Risk analysis likelihood definitions 7-1
Risk matrix 7-2
Preliminary environmental risk assessment 7-2
Revised key issues and other issues 7-3
Assessment chapter structure and content description 7-4
SEARs 8-1
Mitigation measures 8-8
SEARs and Scoping Report requirements 9-1
Landscape character impact grading matrix 9-3

Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602

NSW

GOVERNMENT



AECOM

Table 9-3
Table 9-4
Table 9-5
Table 9-6
Table 9-7
Table 9-8
Table 9-9
Table 9-10
Table 10-1
Table 10-2
Table 10-3
Table 11-1
Table 11-2
Table 11-3
Table 11-4
Table 11-5
Table 11-6
Table 11-7
Table 11-8
Table 11-9
Table 11-10
Table 11-11
Table 11-12
Table 11-13
Table 11-14
Table 11-15
Table 12-1
Table 12-2
Table 12-3
Table 12-4
Table 12-5
Table 12-6
Table 13-1
Table 13-2
Table 13-3
Table 13-4
Table 13-5
Table 13-6
Table 13-7

Table 13-8

Table 13-9

Table 13-10
Table 13-11
Table 13-12
Table 13-13
Table 13-14
Table 13-15
Table 13-16
Table 13-17

Table 13-18

Table 13-19

Table 13-20

Table 13-21

May-2020

Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse

Wik

Table of Contents QERSNW

Visual impact grading matrix 9-4
Visual impacts from construction 9-10
Landscape character impacts 9-14
Operational visual impacts 9-17
Summary of effects on views and visual amenity 9-25
Summary of effects on landscape character 9-26
Summary of effects on views and visual amenity during operation 9-26
Mitigation measures 9-27
SEARs 10-1
Use of NSW Government or Council owned land 10-4
Mitigation measures 10-6
SEARSs 11-1
Magnitude levels and their constituent levels 11-5
Sensitivity levels and their constituent factors 11-6
Significance of social and economic impacts 11-6
Transport network surrounding the study area 11-8
Summary of significance of amenity impacts 11-11
Summary of significance of changes to property 11-15
Summary of significance of business impacts 11-17
Summary of significance of access and connectivity 11-20
Summary of significance of heritage and character impacts 11-22
Summary of significance of amenity impacts 11-23
Summary of significance of economic impacts 11-25
Summary of significance of access and connectivity impacts 11-27
Summary of significance of social infrastructure 11-29
Mitigation measures 11-31
SEARs 12-1
Traffic and transport facilities within the Study area 12-5
Potential impacts to parking in the Study area 12-11
Impacts to property access 12-14
Operational benefits for pedestrians 12-15
Mitigation measures 12-18
SEARs 13-1
ICNG Residential noise management levels 13-5
Construction noise management levels — Residential receivers 13-6
Construction noise management levels — Other receivers 13-7
Sleep disturbance criteria 13-8
DIN 4150: Structural damage safe limits for building vibration 13-9
Preferred and maximum vibration dose values for intermittent vibration

(m/s’7®) 13-9
Intrusiveness criteria 13-11
Amenity criteria 13-11

Summary of environmental noise emission criteria for operation of the Project13-12

Night-time sleep disturbance screening levels 13-13
Notable non-residential sensitive receivers surrounding the Project area 13-14
Unattended noise measurement results in dB(A) for all NCAs 13-15
Attended noise measurement results 13-16
Equipment sound power levels per construction work package 13-17
Construction stages and scheduling 13-20

Number of residential buildings where noise levels may exceed NMLs for each

construction stage 13-22
Number of non-residential sensitive receivers where noise levels exceed the

NMLs 13-24
Number of residential buildings where noise levels may exceed sleep

disturbance criteria 13-25

Minimum working distances of vibration intensive equipment to be used during
the Project 13-27
Mitigation measures 13-31

Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



Wik

AECOM _ll'\_’;eslf::f gt:rt]f;gpgrade New Southern Concourse QERNW
Table 13-22 Additional mitigation measures matrix 13-35
Table 13-23 Description of additional mitigation measures 13-36
Table 14-1 SEARs 14-1
Table 14-2 Significance assessment criteria 14-3
Table 14-3 Grading of significance criteria (NSW Heritage Office, 2001:11) 14-4
Table 14-4 Assessment of impacts to heritage significance of the Redfern Railway Station

Group 14-16
Table 14-5 Assessment of impacts to heritage significance of the Eveleigh Railway

Workshops 14-19
Table 14-6 Assessment of impacts to heritage significance of the Eveleigh Chief

Mechanical Engineer’s Office and Movable Relics 14-20
Table 14-7 Assessment of impacts to heritage significance of the Darlington Heritage

Conservation Area 14-21
Table 14-8 Assessment of impacts to heritage significance of Golden Grove Heritage

Conservation Area 14-22
Table 14-9 Mitigation measures 14-26
Table 15-1 SEARs 15-1
Table 15-2 AHIMS data for Aboriginal sites within the Project area 15-3
Table 15-3 Mitigation measures 15-10
Table 16-1 SEARs 16-1
Table 16-2 Fauna habitat within and surrounding the Project area 16-6
Table 16-3 Vegetation removal areas 16-11
Table 16-4 Offsetting ratio required under the TINSW Vegetation Offset Guide 16-12
Table 16-5 Key threatening processes 16-13
Table 16-6 Mitigation measures 16-14
Table 17-1 SEARs 17-1
Table 17-2 Subsurface profile summary (Jacobs, 2018b) 17-3
Table 17-3 Summary of soil material identified within Boreholes BH1 — BH6 (Source:

Jacobs, 2018a) 17-6
Table 17-4 Summary of soil material identified within Boreholes BH02B — BHO5B (Source:

Aurecon, 2020) 17-6
Table 17-5 NSW EPA Contaminated Sites Register and Record of Notices 17-7
Table 17-6 Mitigation measures 17-11
Table 18-1 SEARs 18-1
Table 18-2 Local drainage modelling results — One per cent AEP 18-7
Table 18-3 Mitigation measures 18-12
Table 19-1 SEARs — Air quality 19-1
Table 19-2 Background air quality data 19-2
Table 19-3 Mitigation measures 19-5
Table 20-1 SEARSs 20-1
Table 20-2 Dangerous goods volumes and thresholds for construction 20-3
Table 20-3 Dangerous goods volumes and thresholds for operation 20-7
Table 20-4 Mitigation measures 20-8
Table 21-1 SEARs 21-1
Table 21-2 Indicative types of waste generated during construction 21-4
Table 21-3 Estimated spoil and waste volumes 21-6
Table 21-4 Construction waste management 21-6
Table 21-5 Indicative types of waste generated during operation 21-8
Table 21-6 Management of operational waste 21-9
Table 21-7 Mitigation measures 21-10
Table 22-1 SEARSs 22-1
Table 22-2 Sustainability Policy categories and potential initiatives 22-4
Table 22-3 Ecologically sustainable development principles and climate response 22-5
Table 22-4 Assessment of sustainability risks and opportunities — summary of sustainability

initiatives 22-6
Table 22-5 ISCA credits and potential indicators/targets 22-8
Table 22-6 Recent climate events 22-12
Table 22-7 Primary and secondary effects from climate variables 22-13
May-2020

Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



4.
Ak
AECOM Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern C ‘v")
edfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse N w

Table of Contents
GOVERNMENT

Table 22-8 Climate projections —Metropolitan Sydney Region and East Coast — South

Cluster 22-14
Table 22-9 Risk tolerance and response 22-16
Table 22-10 Climate change risks to Project operation (2030) prior to mitigation and after

mitigation 22-17
Table 22-11 Mitigation measures 22-24
Table 23-1 SEARs 2341
Table 23-2 Screening of other projects within the vicinity of the Project 23-3
Table 23-3 Surrounding projects with the potential to result in cumulative impacts 23-10
Table 23-4 Indicative construction timeframe for the Project against projects identified with

the potential to contribute to cumulative impacts 23-11
Table 23-5 Environmental management measures 23-16
Table 25-1 Project synthesis SEARs 25-1
Table 25-2 Project uncertainties 25-5
Table 25-3 Summary of key potential residual impacts 25-7
Table 25-4 Compilation of Project specific mitigation and management measures 25-10
Table 25-5 Compilation of environmental performance outcomes 25-28
May-2020

Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



AECOM

Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse

Wik
SW

GOVERNMENT

Glossary and abbreviations

Table 1 Glossary

Term Meaning

A-weighted
decibels (dB(A))

The A-weighting is a frequency filter applied to measured noise levels to represent
how humans hear sounds. The A-weighting filter emphasises frequencies in the
speech range (between 1kHz and 4 kHz) which the human ear is most sensitive
to, and places less emphasis on low frequencies at which the human ear is not so
sensitive. When an overall sound level is A-weighted it is expressed in units of
dB(A).

Acid sulfate
soils

Naturally occurring soils, sediments or organic substrates (e.g. peat) that are
formed under waterlogged conditions. These soils contain iron sulfide minerals
(predominantly as the mineral pyrite) or their oxidation products. In an undisturbed
state below the water table, acid sulfate soils are benign. However, if the soils are
drained, excavated or exposed to air by a lowering of the water table, the sulfides
react with oxygen to form sulfuric acid.

Airborne noise

Airborne noise is sound transmitted through the air/atmosphere, e.g. conversation
between people.

Ambient noise

The all-encompassing noise at a point composed of sound from all sources near
and far.

Ancillary facility
area

Areas required for temporarily storing materials, plant and equipment and
providing space for other ancillary facilities, such as site offices, during
construction.

Annual The probability or likelihood of an event occurring or being exceeded within any

Exceedance given year.

Probability

(AEP)

Assessment The overall background level for each day, evening and night period for each day

background of the noise monitoring.

level (ABL)

Australian The standard reference level used to express the relative height of various

Height Datum features. A height given in metres AHD is the height above mean sea level.

Average The likelihood of occurrence, expressed in terms of the long-term average number

Recurrence of years, between flood events as large as or larger than the design flood event.

Interval For example, floods with a discharge as large as or larger than the 100-year ARI
flood will occur on average once every 100 years.

Background The underlying level of noise present in the ambient noise when extraneous noise

noise (such as transient traffic and dogs barking) is removed. The Loo sound pressure
level is used to quantify background noise.

Blue Book Landcom, 2004, Managing Urban Stormwater: Soils and Construction, Volume 1
(Landcom, 2004) and Volume 2D (DECCW, 2008)

Community A group of people living in a specific geographical area or with mutual interests

that could be affected by the Project.

Construction

Includes all physical work required to construct the Project and also includes
construction planning such as the development of construction management
plans.

Day The period from 7:00 am to 6:00 pm Monday to Saturday and 8:00 am to 6:00 pm
Sundays and public holidays.

Decibel (dB) The measurement unit of sound.

May-2020 i

Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



AECOM

Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse

Wik
SW

GOVERNMENT

Term Meaning

Detailed design

Detailed design broadly refers to the process that the Construction Contractor
undertakes (should the Proposal proceed) to refine the concept design to a design
suitable for construction (subject to Transport for New South Wales acceptance).

Public Transport

Down-side Down-side refers to the direction of travel away from Central Station.
Disability The Commonwealth Disability Standards for Accessible Public Transport 2002
Standards for (“DSAPT”) (as amended) are a set of legally enforceable standards, authorised
Accessible under the Commonwealth Disability Discrimination Act 1992 (DDA) for the

purpose of removing discrimination ‘as far as possible’ against people with
disabilities. The Transport Standards cover premises, infrastructure and
conveyances, and apply to public transport operators and premises providers.

Ecologically
Sustainable
Development

As defined by clause 7(4) Schedule 2 of the EP&A Regulation.

Development that uses, conserves and enhances the resources of the community
so that ecological processes on which life depends are maintained, and the total
quality of life, now and in the future, can be increased.

Evening The period from 6:00 pm to 10:00 pm Monday to Sunday and public holidays.

Feasible A work practice or mitigation measure is feasible if it can be engineered and is
practical to build and/or implement, given Project constraints such as safety,
maintenance and reliability requirements.

Flow width Flow width represents with width of water flow for a given rainfall event. Flow width
limits are applied for the safety of vehicular traffic.

Frequency The repetition rate of the cycle measured in Hertz (Hz). The frequency

(noise) corresponds to the pitch of the sound. A high frequency corresponds to a high

pitched sound and a low frequency to a low pitched sound.

Ground-borne
noise

Ground-borne noise is noise generated by vibration transmitted through the
ground into a structure, e.g. tunnelling works affected residential building above.

Impact Influence or effect exerted by a project or other activity on the natural, built and
community environment.

Interchange Transport interchange refers to the area/s where passengers transit between
vehicles or between transport modes. It includes the pedestrian pathways and
cycle facilities in and around an interchange.

L1o The sound pressure level exceeded for 10 per cent of the measurement period.
For 10 per cent of the measurement period it was louder than the L1o.

Lgo The sound pressure level exceeded for 90 per cent of the measurement period.
For 90 per cent of the measurement period it was louder than the Lgo.

Lmax The maximum sound pressure level measured over the measurement period.

Lmin The minimum sound pressure level measured over the measurement period.

Maximum depth
velocity

The product of depth of flow and velocity which typically represents a safety
criteria for floodway safety.

Night The period from 10:00 pm to 7:00 am Monday to Saturday and 10:00 pm to 8:00
am Sundays and public holidays.
Opal card The integrated ticketing smartcard introduced by Transport for New South Wales.

Opal is now the only way to travel via train, bus, ferry and light rail in NSW.

Out of hours
works

Defined as works outside standard construction hours (i.e. outside of 7am to 6pm
Monday to Friday, 8am to 1pm Saturday and no work on Sundays/public
holidays).

Project area

The Project area comprises the overall potential area of direct disturbance by the
Project, which may be temporary (for construction) or permanent (for operational
infrastructure) and extend below the ground surface.

May-2020

Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



AECOM

Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse

(3
SW

GOVERNMENT

Term Meaning

Proponent A person or body proposing to carry out an activity under Division 5.1 of the EP&A
Act - in this instance, Transport for New South Wales.

Rating The overall background level for each day, evening and night period for the entire

background length of noise monitoring.

level (RBL)

Reasonable Selecting reasonable measures from those that are feasible involves making a
judgment to determine whether the overall benefits outweigh the overall adverse
social, economic and environmental effects, including the cost of the measure.

REDWatch An active community group that covers the suburbs of Redfern, Eveleigh,
Darlington and Waterloo.

SA2 As defined by the Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS), are geographical regions
that reflect functional areas and represent how communities interact socially and
economically.

Secretary’s Requirements and specifications for an environmental assessment prepared by

Environmental the Secretary of the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment under

Assessment section 5.16 of the EP&A Act.

Requirements

(SEARS)

SEIFA The socio-economic indices for areas (SEIFA) are scores and ratings used to
broadly define the relative socio-economic advantage and/or disadvantage of an
area in terms of a person’s access to material and social resources, and the ability
to participate in society (ABS, 2016).

Sensitive Persons, facilities, structures or organisms that are sensitive to potential noise,

receivers vibration, air and visual impacts, such as residents, schools, heritage structures

and medical facilities.

Sound power
level

The total sound emitted by a source.

Sound pressure
level

The amount of sound at a specified point.

Special audible
characteristics

Noise with characteristics that can cause annoyance and disturbance, containing
noticeable factors such as tonality, low frequency noise, impulsive or intermittent
noise events

Sydney Trains

From 1 July 2013, Sydney Trains replaced CityRail as the provider of metropolitan
train services for Sydney.

The Project

The construction and operation of the Redfern Station Upgrade — New Southern
Concourse.

Track
possession

Track possession means the temporary closure of part of the railway network for a
specified period of time for the purposes of carrying out repair, maintenance or
upgrading work on or adjacent to the railway network, during which no trains
operate.

Traffic noise

The total noise resulting from road traffic. The Leq sound pressure level is used to
quantify traffic noise.

Up-side

Up-side refers to the direction of travel towards Central Station.

Urban design

The process and product of designing human settlements, and their supporting
infrastructure, in urban and rural environments.

Vibration
intensive works

Works which use vibration intensive equipment such as jack hammers, piling rigs
and rock breakers.

May-2020

Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



AECOM

Table 2

Abbreviations

Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse

(3
SW

GOVERNMENT

Term Meaning

ABL Assessment background level

ABS Australian Bureau of Statistics

AEP Annual Exceedance Probability

AHD Australian Height Datum

AHIMS Aboriginal Heritage Information Management System
ANZEC Australian and New Zealand Environment Council
ASS Acid Sulfate Soils

ATAC Accessible Transport Advisory Committee

AVATG Assessing Vibration: A Technical Guideline

BC Act Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016 (NSW).

BDAR Biodiversity development assessment report

BEP Built Environment Plan

BoM Bureau of Meteorology

C2E Central to Eveleigh

CcBD Central Business District

CCTV Closed Circuit Television

CEMF Construction Environmental Management Framework
CEMP Construction Environmental Management Plan

CLM Act Contaminated Land Management Act 1997

CLMP Community Liaison Management Plan

CMP Conservation Management Plan

CNVMP Construction Noise and Vibration Management Plan
CNVS Construction Noise and Vibration Strategy

CPTED Crime Prevention through Environmental Design
CSEP Community Stakeholder Engagement Plan

CSIRO Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation
CTMP Construction Traffic Management Plan

DA Development application

dB Decibel

dB(A) A-weighted decibels

DBH Diameter Breast Height

DBYD Dial Before You Dig

DDA Disability Discrimination Act 1992 (Cwilth)

DECC Department of Environment Climate Change

DECCW Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water
May-2020 iv

Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



AECOM

Q“
Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse ““"
W\

GOVERNMENT

Term Meaning

DP Deposited plans

DPC Department of Premier and Cabinet

DPE Department of Planning and Environment

DPI Department of Primary Industries

DPIE Department of Planning, Industry and Environment
DSAPT Disability Standards for Accessible Public Transport (2002)
DRP Design Review Panel

EIA Environmental Impact Assessment

ElLs Ecological investigation levels

EIS Environmental Impact Statement

EPA Environment Protection Authority

EP&A Act Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (NSW)
EP&A Regulation Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 (NSW)
EPBC Act Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (Cwilth)
EPI Environmental Planning Instrument

ESD Ecologically sustainable development

ESLs Ecological screening levels

GDEs Groundwater Dependent Ecosystems

GLVIA Guidelines for Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment
GREP Government Resource Efficiency Policy

GSC Greater Sydney Commission

HARD Historical Archaeological Research Design

Heritage Act Heritage Act 1977 (NSW)

HILs Health investigation levels

HMP Heritage Management Plan

HV High Voltage

Hz Hertz

ICNG Interim Construction Noise Guideline

ICOMOS International Council on Monuments and Sites

IHO Interim Heritage Orders

IS Infrastructure Sustainability

ISCA Infrastructure Sustainability Council of Australia

ISEPP State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007
Lamax Maximum A-weighted sound pressure level

LCZs Landscape Character Zones

LEP Local Environmental Plan

LGA Local Government Area

May-2020 v

Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



AECOM

Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse

(3
SW

GOVERNMENT

Term Meaning

LiDAR Light Detection and Ranging

LV Low voltage

Mirvac Mirvac Group

MCA Multi criteria analysis

MLALC Metropolitan Local Aboriginal Land Council
MNES Matters of National Environmental Significance
NARCIiM NSW and ACT Regional Climate Modelling
NCA Noise catchment areas

NCIE National Centre of Indigenous Excellence
NEPC National Environment Protection Council

NML Noise management levels

NSW New South Wales

NPW Act National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974

OEH NSW Office of the Environment and Heritage
OEMP Operational Environmental Management Plan
OHW Overhead wiring

OOHW Out-of-Hours Works

PAHs Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons

PCBs Polychlorinated biphenyls

PDP Public Domain Plan

PM Particulate matter

POEO Act Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997
RailCorp (former) Rail Corporation of NSW

RBL Rating background level

RCP Representative Concentration Pathways

RNP NSW Road Noise Policy

Roads and Maritime NSW Roads and Maritime Services

ROLs Road Occupancy Licences

ROTAP Rare or Threatened Australian Plants

RPA Royal Prince Alfred Hospital

SA2 Statistical Area Level 2

SDG Sustainable Design Guidelines

SEARs Secretary’s environmental assessment requirements
SEIFA Socio-economic indices for areas

SEPP State Environmental Planning Policy

SHI State Heritage Inventory

SHR State Heritage Register

May-2020 vi

Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602



AECOM Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse

(3
SW

GOVERNMENT

Term Meaning

SIA Social impact assessment

SIS Building Momentum: State Infrastructure Strategy 2018-2038
SMP Sustainability Management Plan

SSD State significant development

SSI State significant infrastructure

SSP State Significant Precinct

STAR Sydney Terminal Area Reconfiguration

TAP Transport Access Program

TNSW Transport for New South Wales

TGSI Tactile ground surface indicators

The Region Plan

The Greater Sydney Region Plan

TPZs

Tree Protection Zones

TSP Total suspended particulates
UDP Urban Design Plan
UNESCO United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization

UrbanGrowth (UGDC)
(now Infrastructure
NSW)

UrbanGrowth NSW Development Cooperation (now Infrastructure NSW)

VDV Vibration dose values

VENM Virgin excavated natural material

WARR Act Waste Avoidance and Resource Recovery Act 2007

WSUD Water sensitive urban design

May-2020 vii

Prepared for — Transport for NSW — ABN: 18 804 239 602




	Redfern Station Upgrade - New Southern Concourse
	Certification
	Executive summary
	Executive summary
	Overview
	Project need and benefits
	Project objectives
	The Project
	Key features
	Construction

	Stakeholder and community engagement
	Options Considered
	Environmental assessment
	Urban design
	Landscape character and visual
	Land use and property
	Social
	Traffic, transport and access
	Noise and vibration
	Non-Aboriginal heritage
	Aboriginal heritage
	Other issues
	Cumulative impacts

	Environmental management
	Project justification and conclusion
	Next steps
	Table of contents
	Glossary and abbreviations





